
RFCA #21-4455

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or designee, is authorized to execute an amendment to an agreement with Jennifer 
Bankler, DDS, to continue professional clinical and consultation services by adding $6,000.00 for 
a total amount of up to $21,000.00 for a term ending September 30, 2022, with an option to renew 
for up to $21,000.00 for one additional, one-year term. Additional funding in an amount of 
$6,000.00 is provided through the FY 2022 General Fund. The total contract value of this 
agreement will be $57,000.00, inclusive of renewals.

SECTION 2. This ordinance further authorizes the execution of an amendment to an agreement 
with Jackson David Singleton, DDS, to increase compensation to continue professional clinical 
and consultation services by adding $1,300.00 for a total  amount of up to $26,300.00 for a 
term ending September 30, 2022. Additional funding in an amount of $1,300.00 is provided 
through the FY 2022 General Fund. The total contract value of this agreement will be $51,300.00, 
inclusive of renewals.

SECTION 3. Funding in the amount of $7,300.00 for this ordinance is available for Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 3618010004 and General Ledger 5201040, as part of the Fiscal Year 2022 
Budget.

SECTION 4. Future funding through the renewal terms of this agreement is contingent upon City 
Council approval of subsequent fiscal year budgets.

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio.  The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, 
SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document 
Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.


